
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Cabinet 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at the Council Chamber, The Forum, 

Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Tuesday 16 April 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 

Agenda 
 .  
Public Session 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence  

 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To approve the minutes from the 12th March Cabinet meeting.  
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
  
 

 
6.  Carer Strategy (Pages 11 - 52) 

 
 
7.  Proposed Drainage Byelaws for Flood Risk Management (Pages 53 - 74) 

 
 
8.  Consultation draft Parks Development Strategy (Pages 75 - 126) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 
9.  Director of Public Health Report 2023 (Pages 127 - 166) 

 
 
Private Session 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
8 April 2024 
 
 
Cabinet Members: 

Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chair) 
 

Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Fiona Baker Councillor Rebecca Breese 
Councillor Matt Golby Councillor Mike Hallam 
Councillor Phil Larratt Councillor Daniel Lister 
Councillor Malcolm Longley Councillor David Smith 
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 

Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk via the following:  
 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
The Guildhall 
St Giles Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1DE 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at Council Chamber, The Forum, Moat 
Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Tuesday 12 March 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chair) 
Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Fiona Baker 
Councillor Matt Golby 
Councillor Mike Hallam 
Councillor Phil Larratt 
Councillor Daniel Lister 
Councillor Malcolm Longley 
Councillor David Smith 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor Bob Purser 
Councillor Carl Squires 
Councillor Wendy Randall 
 
 
Officers: 
Anna Earnshaw, Chief Executive 
Martin Henry, Executive Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Catherine Whitehead, Director of Legal and Democratic (Monitoring Officer) 
Paul Hanson, Head of Democratic & Elections 
Sofia Neal-Gonzalez 
Jane Carr, Director of Communities & Opportunities 
Stuart Lackenby, Executive Director - People Services & Deputy Chief Executive 
Sarah Reed, Executive Director - Corporate Services 
Stuart Timmiss, Executive Director - Place, Economy and Environment 
Becky Hutson, Head of Communications 
Adrian Ward 
Josh West, Political Assistant to the Labour Group 
 
 

130. Apologies  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Rebecca Breese 
 

131. Declarations of Interest  
 
None 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 12 March 2024 
 

 
132. Minutes  

 
The minutes from the Cabinet meeting of 13th February 2024 were approved and 
signed as a true and accurate record. 
  
 

133. Chair's Announcements  
 
None 
 

134. Urgent Business  
 
None 
 

135. Report of Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Review of the VOI E-
Scooter Trial  
 
 At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Andre Gonzalez de Savage and Councillor Alison 
Eastwood as Chair of the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Chair of the 
Task and Finish group respectively, presented the report, copies of which had been 
previously circulated. Cabinet were made aware of the various recommendations put 
forward by the committee. The committee had been impressed by the response from 
VOI and their willingness to work with WNC on the concerns raised.  
  
Councillors made the following comments.  
         There had been concerns raised by members of the public with regards the 

safety of pedestrians, especially the elderly.  
         It was acknowledged that they were useful tool for some residents.  
         Restrictions imposed needed to be monitored closely.  
         Would the findings of the scrutiny committee make any real difference to how the 

scooters are used? 
         It was important to take all of the issues raised into account before the contract is 

renewed.  
  
Councillor Phil Larratt noted that VOI were aware of the concerns raised in the report 
and were working to address them but had requested a timeline from WNC.  
  
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet noted the report and considered the recommendations 
proposed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the VOI E-Scooter Trial 
scrutiny review and associated actions as set out within paragraph 5.1 of this report. 
  
  
 

136. Corporate Plan – Quarterly Performance Report  
 
The Chair presented the report, copies of which had been previously circulated.  
Members were then invited to give an update on their various portfolios.  

Page 6



Cabinet - 12 March 2024 
 

  
  
Councillors made the following comments.  
         It was queried whether the scrutiny committee could be used to look at more 

complex issues.  
         The museums exhibits were a credit to the county, it was important to make 

residents more aware of them.  
         Could there be another indicator added in relation to waste to landfill?  
         Littering fixed penalty notices had increased this quarter, could the town centre 

figures be provided separately.  
  
Councillor Adam Brown advised that the Museum consultation was still open and that 
providing residents with good value for money was important.    
  
Councillor Phil Larratt advised that a member event would be scheduled, its aim 
would be to inform councillors of the diverse ways in which road repairs are dealt 
with. It was hoped this would help answer any future questions.  
  
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet noted the content of the appendix detailing performance 
against the metrics covering the second quarter of 2023-24. 
  
 

137. Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024-27  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Adam Brown presented the report, copies of which 
had been previously circulated. Members were advised that this was a statutory 
obligation. Four key themes were mentioned in the report each one underpinned by 
an objective with further information due to be provided by the plan due in May.  
  
Councillors made the following comments.  

         Maintaining affordable rents for people was important.  
         The elevated levels of people in temporary accommodation were  noted.  
         Homelessness is dynamic, it was important for WNC to be able notice trends.  
         Would there be a monitoring or review of the strategy? 

  
Councillor Adam Brown made the following comments.  

         Every theme mentioned in the report also had a ‘what we will do’ section. 
         The council had a legal obligation to house people 
         It was advised that there was a 12-month delivery plan in place, this 

information could be found in the appendix.  
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet.  
a)    Approved the West Northamptonshire Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy (2024- 2027) 
b)    Noted that a robust Delivery Action Plan, aligned to the objectives and priorities 
set out in the strategy, will be produced with partners and will be presented to 
Cabinet in May 2024. 
  

Page 7



Cabinet - 12 March 2024 
 

 
138. WNC Communications & Engagement Strategy 2024-27  

 
The Chair presented the report, copies of which had been previously circulated. 
Members were advised that this strategy had been developed over the last 3 years 
and had also been sold to external partners. There had already been various 
engagement strategies, most recently ‘never bin batteries’.  
  
A Councillor asked whether committee meeting dates could be promoted more to 
ensure continued public engagement.  
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet approved the Council’s Communications and Engagement 
Strategy 2024-27 and supports its implementation across the organisation. 
  
 

139. The Establishment of West Northamptonshire Local Access Forum  
 
 At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Phil Larratt presented the report, copies of which 
had been previously circulated.  
  
Councillors made the followin
[...]
20need%20to%20consult.pdf 
 

2.3 To support the respective strategic direction each council will undertake, both councils have 
developed their own carer strategy. The WNC strategy has been coproduced with West 
Northamptonshire carer experts by experience (EBEs). This report is seeking approval for public 
consultation on this draft carer strategy before final publication of the strategy. This is a very 
positive step for WNC and supports the assurance work for CQC inspections of local authorities. 
 

2.4 A carers strategy will allow us to set out the direction of travel for the council over the next five 
years. The strategy sets priorities for the council with associated actions, written to tackle those 
issues identified in the engagement and self-assessment. It sets out the council’s ambition to 
deliver the best services it can for the people of West Northamptonshire and fulfil its statutory 
duties for unpaid carers. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet approve the 30-day carer strategy consultation. 

 
4. Reason for Recommendations  
4.1 Engagement sessions were carried out in all 9 LAPS before the strategy was written with WNC 

carers as part of a coproduction team. We held two online events and produced an online 
questionnaire. 
 

4.2 Commissioners carried out a locally designed Care Act self-assessment. The results of the self- 
assessment and engagement feedback were used by the coproduction team to write the 
priorities and actions for this strategy. 
 

4.3 The next and final step is to take the strategy for 30 days to public consultation. Feedback from 
consultation will be considered before the issuing of the final strategy.  

 
5. Report Background 
 
5.1 Carer numbers: 

•  The 2021 Census showed 31,723 people identifying themselves as carers in West 
Northamptonshire (based on averages of all the custom carer dataset queries). 

•  The percentage of the population in a caring role in West Northamptonshire = 7.5% 
[...]
ability across society. Tackling health inequalities is therefore a 
core part of improving access to services, quality of services, and 
health outcomes for the whole population. 

Health inequalities may be brought about by: 

• Different experiences of the wider determinants of health, such 
as the environment, income or housing. 

• Differences in health behaviours or other risk factors, such as    
smoking, diet and physical activity levels. 

• Psychosocial factors, such as social networks and self-esteem. 

• Unequal access to or experience of health services. 

These conditions influence our opportunities for good health and how 
we think, feel and act, and this shapes our mental health, physical 
health and wellbeing. P

age 51



https://www.westnorthants.gov.uk/ 

Feedback 

Please send any feedback you have on this strategy to: 

carerstrategyfeedback@westnorthants.gov.uk  

P
age 52



 
 
 
 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
CABINET 

 
 16 APRIL 2024 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT, TRANSPORT, HIGHWAYS & WASTE 

– COUNCILLOR PHIL LARRATT 
 
 

 

List of Approvers 
Monitoring Officer Catherine Whitehead  

20/03/2024 
Chief Finance 
Officer (S.151) 

Martin Henry 20/03/2024 

Other Director Simon Bowers, Assistant Director 
Assets & Environment 

5/04/2024 

Head of 
Communications 

Becky Hutson  20/03/2024 

 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Proposed Land Drainage Byelaws 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Proposed Drainage Byelaws for Flood Risk Management 
 

Report Author Colin Barrett, Head of Works 
Colin.Barrett@westnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Colin.Barrett@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To agree to make byelaws in connection with drainage matters to assist the Council in meeting 

its statutory duties and in its role to help reduce the risk of flooding for local communities. 
 
2. Executive Summary 
 
1.2 It is proposed that the Council uses its powers under the Land Drainage Act 1991 to put in place 

local drainage byelaws to help it execute its powers and duties effectively and in doing so assist 
in reducing flood risk for local communities. 
 

1.3 The making of byelaws is a policy matter reserved by law to full Council. This report seeks 
authorisation to begin the process of byelaw making by carrying out a consultation exercise. 
Following a formal consultation period, the Council will take the decision whether or not to make 
the byelaws. 
 

1.4 The primary purpose of these byelaws is to ensure efficient drainage within the Council’s area. 
The associated benefits of making the proposed byelaws are outlined throughout this report but 
can be summarised as follows: 

 
• Managing and reducing flood risk. 
• Improving water quality. 
• Improving biodiversity. 
• Ensuring drainage infrastructure will be maintained and adapted over time. 
• Improving the quality of life for people by improving the quality of public spaces and the 

water environment. 
 

1.5 The proposed byelaws relate to ordinary watercourses, these are watercourses which do not 
come within the category of ‘main river’. Main rivers remain the responsibility of the 
Environment Agency and are subject to separate byelaws. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the Cabinet approves the principle of making the land drainage byelaws as set out in 

Appendix A. 
 

4. Reason for Recommendations  
 

4.1 To support the ability of the Council to manage adverse effects of flood risk on people, 
businesses, and the environment. 
 

4.2 To enable more efficient and effective discharge of the Council’s duties and powers as lead local 
flood authority (LLFA) and land drainage authority. 

 
 
 
 Page 54



 
 
 
5. Report Background 
 
5.1 Under the Flood and Water Management Act in 2010, the Council is designated as a lead local 

flood authority (LLFA) and given statutory duties to manage the risk of flooding from surface 
water runoff, groundwater, and ordinary watercourses (all watercourses which
[...]
in contravention of or fails to comply with any of these Byelaws the 
Council may without prejudice to any proceedings under section 66(6) of the Act take 
such action as may be necessary to remedy the effect of the contravention or failure 
and may recover the expenses reasonably incurred by it in doing so from the person 
in default. 

 

Page 74



 
 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
CABINET 

 
16 April 2024 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT, WASTE & ENVIRONMENT 

– COUNCILLOR PHILL LARRATT 
 

 

List of Approvers 
Monitoring Officer Catherine Whitehead 27/03/2024 
Chief Finance 
Officer (S.151) 

Martin Henry 27/03/2024 

Other Director Stuart Timmiss, Executive Director 
Place, Economy & Environment 

27/03/2024 

Head of 
Communications 

Becky Hutson 27/03/2024 

 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Draft Parks Development Strategy 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To seek approval to consult on a draft Parks Development Strategy for West Northamptonshire. 
 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 The Council owns a large portfolio of parks – urban and country. These are immensely valuable, 

both to people and nature. However, there are gaps in their coverage, both geographically and 

Report Title 
 

Consultation draft Parks Development Strategy 
 

Report Author Simon Bowers, Assistant Director Assets & Environment 
Simon.Bowers@westnorthants.gov.uk 
Jason Chambers, Head of Facilities, Public Realm & Heritage 
Jason.Chambers@westnorthants.gov.uk  

Page 75

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Simon.Bowers@westnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Jason.Chambers@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
 

in terms of what they offer. West Northamptonshire would also benefit from there being a 
clear strategic direction for the parks, to maximise their overall benefits. 

 
2.2 To that end, a draft Parks Development Strategy has been prepared. It proposes a series of 

over-arching actions, a set of new or renewed parks, and enhancement to existing parks. The 
strategic is intended to give a clear direction of travel for parks, whilst acknowledging that 
specific initiatives within it will need to have their own business cases. 
 

2.3 It is proposed that the draft Strategy be subject to public consultation, seeking to engage park 
users, prospective users, and stakeholders. The intention would be to then refine the draft 
taking into account the comments and suggestions received, so that the final document 
identified and maximised opportunities for the parks to deliver benefits. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approves the draft Parks Development Strategy for public 

consultation. 
 

4. Reason for Recommendations  
 
4.1 To seek public and stakeholder views on the draft Parks Development Strategy, seeking thereby 

to ensure the final Strategy is as well-founded as possible. 
 

4.2 To provide a clear approach to delivering parks and securing the maximum benefits from them 
across West Northamptonshire. 
 

5. Report Background 
 
5.1 The Council inherited a large portfolio of parks – urban and country – from its predecessor 

authorities. These are an immensely valuable asset for the communities of West 
Northamptonshire. Their value to urban residents is immediately obvious, reflected in legislation 
and activities of councils since Victorian times to create parks for residents to enjoy the benefits 
of nature. However, they are also of value to rural residents, providing for areas of nature-led 
countryside which can be enjoyed. Parks deliver a series of benefits, including to physical and 
mental health, broader well-being, and space for social interaction and community development. 
Both country and urban parks also provide benefits to wildlife and biodiversity.  
 

5.2 To make the best of its parks, the Council needs a strategic view of how they should be taken 
forward. To that end, a draft Strategy has been devised, taking input from across the Council and 
integrated care system partners. The Strategy seeks to both maxi
[...]
the 2022 annual 

report. 
 

Report Title 
 

Director of Public Health Report 2023 
 

Report Author Sally Burns, Director of Public Health 
 

Page 127

Agenda Item 9

https://f.io/HQgw2nw6


 
 

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 The focus of the DPH Annual Report for 2023 is around West Northamptonshire’s place-based 

approach to tackling inequalities.  This ultimately means giving communities, the voluntary 
sector and other partners more opportunity to have an active involvement in shaping services 
to better meet their needs. This is important as each community has their own individual 
barriers and challenges and this approach can therefore be tailormade.  The annual report sets 
out why certain groups who are marginalised, such as the homeless, Gypsy and Roma travellers 
and sex workers for example, are at most risk of health inequalities and how some 
interventions such as direct collaboration with those groups, engaging with local voluntary 
organisations and utilising pre-existing community assets such as mutual aid and social 
networks for advice can really help to tackle specific issues in community groups. 

 
2.2  Whilst we have begun to address the poor health outcomes for those living within marginalised 

groups or areas of deprivation, health inequalities remain a big concern and it is clear there is 
still more to do to address the needs of all of our residents across such a diverse area. This 
report and its accompanying video, will demonstrate how some of the work that has taken 
place, has started to address this issue and how the idea of taking a place-based approach 
embodies this way of thinking. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 For Cabinet to note the contents of the report and recommendations made. 

 
3.2 For the Board to also note the progress made with regard to the recommendations in the 

previous annual report. 
 

4. Reason for Recommendations  
 
4.1  It is a statutory requirement for this report to be signed off for publication by the Health and 

Wellbeing Board however it was recognised that Cabinet should be made aware of the 
contents of the report for information. 
  

5. Report Background 
 
5.1 The core purpose of the Director of Public Health (DPH) is to be an independent advocate for 

the health of the population and system leader for its improvement and protection. DPH’s 
across the country are required to produce an annual report and the Health and Wellbeing 
Board has a duty to publish their report. The DPH annual report provides an opportunity to: 

 
• Raise awareness and understanding of the wellbeing of the county 
• Identify key issues and challenges relating to the wellbeing of the local population 
• Provide added value over and above intelligence and information routinely available 
• Reflect on work already undertaken and the continued impact 
• Identify recommendations for future courses of action to improve health and wellbeing 

locally. Page 128



 
 
 
6. Issues and Choices 
 
6.1 Each year the Director of Public Health must produce an Annual Report, highlighting to key 

stakeholders and members of the public, the work that has been carried out over the last 12 
months.   
 

6.2 One recommendation, made in the previous Director of Public Health report, committed to 
taking a place-based and asset-based approach within West Northamptonshire’s Local Area 
Partnership areas, to try to tackle health inequalities.  Tackling health inequalities is an extremely 
important area of focus within Public Health and the wider system and therefore this 
recommendation helped determine the direction of travel for this year’s report.   
 

7. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
7.1 Resources and Financial 

 
7.1.1 The production of an Annual Report is a statutory function that should be executed by the 

Director of Public Health.  A budget is therefore put aside for this annually and comes from the 
Public Health Grant.  There are no additional financial implicati
[...]
oaches/health-matters-community-centred-approaches-for-health-and-wellbeing

xi https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-matters-health-and-wellbeing-community-centred-
approaches/health-matters-community-centred-approaches-for-health-and-wellbeing 

xii https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-matters-health-and-wellbeing-community-centred-
approaches/health-matters-community-centred-approaches-for-health-and-wellbeing

Thanks go to the following people for the production of this report:-
 
Chloe Gay, Matthew Jones, Victoria Rockall, Henna Parmar, Bonita Wallace, Hannah Ellingham, Julie Curtis, Deborah 
Mbofana, Megan Denny, Simon Frost, Jamie Wooldridge, Roberta Borges-Stewart, Julia Partridge, Sadie Beishon, 
Rhosyn Harris, Louise Harrington, Richard Corless and Racha Fayad.

Page 166


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Carer Strategy
	List of Approvers
	Carer Strategy - Appendix A

	7 Proposed Drainage Byelaws for Flood Risk Management
	List of Approvers
	Proposed Drainage Byelaws for Flood Risk Management - Appendix A
	1.	Commencement of Byelaws
	2.	Application of Byelaws
	3.	Control of Introduction of Water and Increase in Flow or Volume of Water
	4.	Control of Sluices etc.
	5.	Fishing Nets and Angling
	6.	Diversion or Stopping up of Watercourses
	7.	Detrimental Substances not to be Put into Watercourses
	8.	Lighting of Fires
	9.	Notice to Cut Vegetation
	10.	No Obstructions within 9 Metres of the Edge of the Watercourse
	11.	Repairs to Buildings
	12.	Control of Vermin
	13.	Damage by Animals to Banks
	14.	Vehicles not to be Driven on Banks
	15.	Banks not to be Used for Storage
	16.	Not to Dredge or Raise Gravel, Sand etc.
	17.	Fences, Excavations, Pipes etc.
	18.	Protection of Flood Plain
	19.	Interference with Sluices
	20.	Mooring of Vessels
	21.	Unattended Vessels
	22.	Removal of Sunken Vessels
	23.	Navigation of Vessels
	24.	Damage to Property of the Council
	25.	Defacement of Notice Boards
	26.	Obstruction of the Council and Officers
	27.	Savings for

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at Council Chamber, The Forum, Moat 
Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Tuesday 16 April 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chair) 
Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Fiona Baker 
Councillor Rebecca Breese 
Councillor Matt Golby 
Councillor Mike Hallam 
Councillor Phil Larratt 
Councillor Daniel Lister 
Councillor Malcolm Longley 
Councillor David Smith 
  
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Bob Purser 
Councillor Andre Gonzalez De Savage 
Councillor Andrew Grant  
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys  
Councillor Peter Matten 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Emma Roberts 
Councillor Wendy Randall  
 
 
Officers: 
Anna Earnshaw, Chief Executive 
Rebecca Purnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
Martin Henry, Executive Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Catherine Whitehead, Director of Legal and Democratic (Monitoring Officer) 
Paul Hanson, Head of Democratic & Elections 
Sofia Neal-Gonzalez, Democratic Services Officer 
Jane Carr, Director of Communities & Opportunities 
Stuart Lackenby, Executive Director - People Services & Deputy Chief Executive 
Sarah Reed, Executive Director - Corporate Services 
Stuart Timmiss, Executive Director - Place, Economy and Environment 
Gillian Baldock, Political Assistant to the Conservative Group 
Josh West, Political Assistant to the Labour Group 
 
 



Cabinet - 16 April 2024 
 

141. Apologies  
 
None received  
 

142. Declarations of Interest  
 
None  
 

143. Minutes  
 
The minutes from the Cabinet meeting of 12th March 2024 were approved and signed 
as a true and accurate record. 
 

144. Chair's Announcements  
 
None 
 

145. Urgent Business  
 
None  
 

146. Carer Strategy  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Matt Golby and The Director of Public Health 
presented the report, copies of which had been previously circulated. Members were 
reminded that carers could be of any age. The strategy itself had been written with 
the help of carers known as experts by experience. 
  
Councillors made the following comments.  
• It was noted that nationally the value of unpaid workers was £162 billion. 
• Most carers when asked simply needed to be supported.  
• The co-production aspect of the report was praised.  
• More information about how the strategy would be implemented was requested, 

a delivery plan was needed.  
• How would young carers be identified, could schools and parish councils help 

with this? 
• The price of respite places has increased.  
  
Councillor Matt Golby agreed that a delivery plan was needed and advised that the 
strategy would be presented to Scrutiny for consideration.  
  
The Executive Director of Adults, Communities and Wellbeing advised that the need 
to identify young carers had been discussed and officers were aware.  
  
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet approved the 30-day carer strategy consultation. 
  
  
 



Cabinet - 16 April 2024 
 

147. Proposed Drainage Byelaws for Flood Risk Management  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Phil Larratt presented the report, copies of which 
had been previously circulated. He advised Cabinet that flooding was a serious issue 
and it was important for the council to do everything it could to help residents recover 
from it. WNC is the land drainage and flood authority, which means it can create 
byelaws. Members were advised that Full Council would decide whether to apply the 
byelaws.  
  
Councillors made the following comments.  
• Would the new byelaws be enforced properly? 
• It was important to keep the biodiversity of areas in mind when looking for 

flooding solutions.  
• Failure to maintain the waterways has an adverse effect on those living further 

down the valley.  
• If the public are expected to report issues, would there be signage in place to 

provide them with the relevant information.  
• How would the byelaws deal with drainage infrastructure? 
• When would the new Flood Team be fully functioning? 
  
Councillor Phil Larratt made the following comments.  
• The byelaws would be enforced. 
• There had been difficulty recruiting to the Flood Team due to the specialist skills 

required, there were currently two outstanding positions   
  
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet approved the principle of making the land drainage 
byelaws as set out in Appendix A. 
  
  
 

148. Consultation draft Parks Development Strategy  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Phil Larratt presented the report, copies of which 
had been previously circulated. It was noted that the parks within WNC were great 
assets, but many had limited provision. There were various outdoor learning 
opportunities within the parks which were a credit.  
  
Sally Keeble made the following comments.  
• Swan Haven was a great example of an urban park that tackled disadvantage 

and provides access for pushchairs, bikes, and wheelchairs.  
• The park also dealt with the effects of climate change with a surface water 

drainage system, which had only been referenced twice in the report.  
• Although an urban park, the lakes and stream had always been there.  
• Reed beds had been installed but not managed properly, it would take capital to 

correct this.  
• The delivery dates for proposed works needed to be brought forward as areas 

had already deteriorated badly.  
  



Cabinet - 16 April 2024 
 

Councillors made the following comments. 
• Were parish councils aware of the proposed consultation? 
• New signage would be a positive change.  
• There was a need for adult play/exercise equipment.   
• Local interest groups should be involved. 
• Northants boasts a rich cultural heritage, it was important to capitalise on that. 
• The timescales were a concern, some issues need tackling as soon as possible. 
• It was suggested the strategy had no sense of community inclusion.   
• It was noted that there had been no alignments made to other areas, such as 

Public Health.  
• The University of Northampton had spoken to 60 individuals about the benefits 

of parks and outdoor spaces, this had not been mentioned in the report.  
  
Councillor Matt Golby agreed that green open spaces were important for a person’s 
health.  
  
Councillor Adam Brown noted that the toilet block facilities in Abington Park had been 
approved. The lack of progression needed to be looked at.  
  
Councillor Phil Larratt made the following comments.  
• The goal would be for all parks to be green flag parks.  
• All ideas would feed into the consultation, and if needed timescales could be 

looked at.  
• Councillors were advised that the document was a first draft and that Parish 

councils would be informed. 
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet approved the draft Parks Development Strategy for public 
consultation. 
   
 

149. Director of Public Health Report 2023  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Matt Golby and the Director of Public Health 
presented the report, copies of which had been previously circulated.  
  
The Director of Public Health advised that the report was an independent and 
produced every year. The report cuts across all portfolios and the case studies 
included were very informative. The route map found within the report was 
mentioned, this flagged differences between life expectancy and healthy life 
expectancy within difference areas of Northants. More work was needed to be done 
in order to better understand the inequalities.  
  
Councillor Matt Golby noted the amount of good work that was going on within Public 
Health.  
  
Councillors made the following comments.  
• The Health Inequalities and figures found in the report were a concern. With 

stark differences between affluent and less affluent areas.  



Cabinet - 16 April 2024 
 

• There had been an increase in the number of fatalities and serious injuries 
occurring on the county’s roads.  

• How was the Council encouraging residents to move more? It was questioned 
whether more cycle paths could help with this? 

• The work of LAPS needed to be better understood.  
• Did the council have any information regarding the quality of life for young 

people. The percentage of children living in low-income homes had increased by 
42%. 

• Members were advised that for the first time, according to the CEO of the 
Citizens Advice Bureau, 60- to 80-year-olds were voicing concern about the lack 
of food or money.   

  
The Director of Public Health agreed that the difference in life expectancy was 
shocking, and that the council needed to look at how it could help, it was however not 
a quick fix. The cost-of-living situation had increased the struggle of some families 
and the Council was trying to target those families.  
  
Councillor Matt Golby advised Public Health were aware of what the issues were and 
had been working through them.  
  
Councillor Adam Brown paid tribute to the Director of Public Health and her team for 
all the work undertaken.  
  
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet;  
1.    Noted the contents of the report and recommendations made. 
2.    And the Board noted the progress made with regard to the 

recommendations in the previous annual report. 
  
  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.40 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


